and intangible assets and liabilities of USF. As a result of this process, we anticipate that a portion of the amount classified as goodwill in the unaudited
condensed combined pro forma financial statements, which in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 142 will not be amortized, will
be reclassified to the tangible and identified intangible assets and liabilities acquired, based on their estimated fair values at the date of acquisition. These tangible
and identified intangible assets will be depreciated and amortized over their estimated useful lives. As a result, the actual amount of depreciation and amortization
expense may be materially different from that presented in the unaudited condensed combined pro forma statement of operations and the effects cannot be
quantified at this time.

2

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Balance Sheet
 At March 31, 2005

Historical

Pro Forma

Yellow
Roadway

USF

Adjustments

Combined

  (in thousands)
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 101,385  $ 151,679  $ (835,399) (1) $ 37,665
   555,000  (2)
   150,000  (3)
   (85,000) (4)

Accounts receivable, net   814,202   317,355   1,131,557
Prepaid expense and other   93,600   35,491   (1,053) (5)  128,038
Deferred income taxes   72,814   35,450   108,264

Total current assets   1,082,001   539,975   (216,452)   1,405,524

Property and equipment, at cost   2,671,736   1,462,611   19,000  (6)  3,468,225
   (685,122) (7)

Less: accumulated depreciation   (1,256,731)  (685,122)  685,122  (7)  (1,256,731)

Net property and equipment   1,415,005   777,489   19,000   2,211,494

Goodwill   634,364   99,551   (99,551) (8)  1,405,955
   771,591  (1)
Intangibles   464,975   185   (185) (8)  464,975
Other assets   49,629   33,803   (2,629) (5)  84,503
   3,700  (4)

Total Assets  $ 3,645,974  $1,451,003  $ 475,474   $ 5,572,451

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 257,774  $ 79,774  $   $ 337,548
Wages, vacations and employees’ benefits   397,026   93,609   490,635
Other current and accrued liabilities   233,453   114,923   348,376
ABS borrowings   —   —   555,000  (2)  555,000
Current maturities of long-term debt   404,400   65   404,465

Total current liabilities   1,292,653   288,371   555,000   2,136,024

Long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt, less current portion   252,320   250,006   150,000  (3)  679,448
   27,122  (9)

Claims and other liabilities   221,793   108,524   330,317
Accrued pension and postretirement health-care costs   289,242   —   289,242
Deferred income taxes   319,644   101,1087   (1,858) (10)  418,973

Total long-term liabilities   1,082,999   459,717   175,264   1,717,980

Total shareholders’ equity   1,270,322   702,915   (702,915) (11)  1,718,447
   448,125  (1)

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  $ 3,645,974  $1,451,003  $ 475,474   $ 5,572,451

3

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations
 For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

Historical

Pro Forma

Yellow
Roadway

USF

Adjustments

Combined

  (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenue  $ 6,767,485 $ 2,394,579  $   $ 9,162,064

Operating expenses:

Salaries, wages and employees’ benefits   4,172,144  1,457,030   5,629,174
Operating expenses and supplies   1,011,864  378,287   1,390,151
Purchased transportation   752,788  179,880   932,668
Other operating expenses   469,088  315,637   547  (12)  785,772

   500  (13)

Total operating expenses   6,405,884  2,330,834   1,047   8,737,765

Operating income   361,601  63,745   (1,047)   424,299

Interest expense   43,954  20,917   20,763  (12)  85,634
Other, net   19,984  (1,030)   18,954

Nonoperating expenses, net   63,938  19,887   20,763   104,588

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   297,663  43,858   (21,810)   319,711
Income tax provision   113,336  20,063   (8,419) (14)  124,980

Income from continuing operations  $ 184,327 $ 23,795  $ (13,391)   $ 194,731

Earnings per share from continuing operations:

Basic  $ 3.83 $ 0.86   $ 3.41
Diluted   3.75  0.85   3.35

Average common shares outstanding:
Basic   48,149  27,805   57,169
Diluted   49,174  27,982   58,194

4

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations
 For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

Historical

Pro Forma

Yellow
Roadway

USF

Adjustments

Combined

   (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenue   $1,677,961  $597,977  $   $2,275,938

Operating expenses:

Salaries, wages and employees’ benefits   1,033,447   361,947   1,395,394
Operating expenses and supplies   256,457   106,047   362,504
Purchased transportation   183,653   45,879   229,532
Other operating expenses   114,415   87,673   137  (12)  202,350

   125  (13)

Total operating expenses   1,587,972   601,546   262   2,189,780

Operating income (loss)   89,989   (3,569)  (262)   86,158

Interest expense   8,615   4,545   5,065  (12)  18,225
Other, net   771   351   1,122

Nonoperating expenses, net   9,386   4,896   5,065   19,347

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   80,603   (8,465)  (5,327)   66,811
Income tax provision (benefit)   30,710   (2,674)  (2,056) (14)  25,980

Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 49,893  $ (5,791) $ (3,271)   $ 40,831

Earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations:

Basic   $ 1.02  $ (0.20)   $ 0.71
Diluted   0.96   (0.20)   0.67

Average common shares outstanding:
Basic   48,797   28,369   57,817
Diluted   52,193   28,369   61,213

5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) The process of valuing USF’s tangible and intangible assets and liabilities as well as evaluating accounting policies for conformity, including accounting

policies related to claims and insurance accruals, is still in the preliminary stages. Material revisions to our current estimates could be necessary as the